Salinas, CGalifornia

STATE GF CALI FGRN A
AR GLTURAL LABCR RELATI ONS BOARD

WN TED FARM WIRKERS CF
AMR CA AFL-AQ

Respondent

8 ALRB NO 104

and Case No. 81-CL-1-SAL

MAR A GUADALUPE NAVARRQ
Charging Party.

e N e e N N N N N N N

DEAd S ON AND GRDER
Pursuant to Galifornia Admnistrative Code, title 8, section 20260,

Charging Party Maria Quadal upe Navarro (Ms. Navarro), Respondent Uhited Farm
VWrkers of Anerica, AFL-A O (AW, and the General (ounsel have submtted this
natter to the Agricultural Labor Rel ations Board (Board) by way of a
stipulation of facts and have waited an evidentiary hearing. Each party filed
a bri efy on the I egal issues, which concern the interpretation and application
of the so-called "good standi ng" provision in Labor Code section 1153 (c) of

the Agricultural Labor Rel ations Act (Act).gl

Y 1he UFWs notion to strike a large portion of Ms. Navarro's brief is
hereby denied, as we find the argunents nade therein are gernane to the issues
rai sed by the conpl aint and the answer.

2 Labor Gode section 1153(c) states that, "It shall be an unfair

| abor practice for an agricultural enployer ....":

By discrimnation inregard to the hiring or tenure of
enpl oynent, or any termor condition of enploynent, to encourage
or di scourage nenbership in any | abor organization.

[fn. 2 cont. on p. 2]



The facts stipulated by all parties herein are as follows: the UFW
is a labor organization wthin the neaning of the Act. At all tines rel evant
herein, Ms. Navarro was an agricultural enpl oyee within the neaning of the
Act, enployed by Gowers Exchange, Inc. (Gowers Exchange). FromJanuary 1979
t hrough Decenber 1979, the UFWwas on strike agai nst G owers Exchange.

In the nonth of January 1979, agricul tural enpl oyees of Gowers
Exchange who were URWnenbers drafted and adopted uni formrul es of conduct
regarding the strike. M. Navarro, a nenber of the UFW was aware that a
strike was in progress agai nst G owers Exchange, and was al so aware that the
UFWhad a rule prohibiting its nenbers fromworking for the struck enpl oyer

during the strike.
[fn. 2 cont.]

Nothing in this part, or in any other statute of this state,
shal | preclude an agricultural enpl oyer frommaki ng an agreenent
wth a labor organization (not established, naintai ned, or
assisted by any action defined in this section as an unfair |abor
practice) to require as a condition of enpl oynent, nenbership
therein on or after the fifth day foll ow ng the begi nning of such
enpl oynent, or the effective date of such agreenent whi chever is
later, if such |abor organization is the representative of the
agricultural enployees as provided in Section 1156 in the
appropriate coll ective-bargai ning unit covered by such agreenent.
No enpl oyee who has been required to pay dues to a | abor

organi zation by virtue of his enpl oynent as an agri cul tural

wor ker during any cal endar nonth, shall be required to pay dues
to anot her |abor organization by virtue of simlar enpl oynent
during such nonth. For purposes of this chapter, nenbership
shal | nean the satisfaction of all reasonabl e terns and
conditions uniformy applicable to other nenbers in good

standi ng; provided, that such nenbership shall not be denied or
termnated except in conpliance wth a constitution or byl ans
which afford full and fair rights to speech, assenbly, and equal
voting and rmenbership privileges for all nenbers, and which

cont ai n adequat e procedures to assure due process to nenbers and
appl i cants for nenbership.
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Neverthel ess, fromearly July through Qctober 1979, Ms. Navarro crossed UFW
picket lines to work at G owers Exchange. n or about Decenber 21, 1979, the
UFWand G owers Exchange entered into a col | ective bargai ni ng agreenent which
provided, inter alia, that enpl oyees were required to mai ntai n URWnenber ship
In good standing as a condition of continued enpl oynent, and that any nenber
found by the UFWnot to be in good standing was to be i nmedi atel y di schar ged
or suspended by G owers Exchange upon witten request fromthe UFW

h February 28, 1980, the president of the UFWextended by four
nonths the period wthin which trials of nenbers who allegedly viol ated t he
strike rules at Gowers Exchange coul d be conducted.§/ O or about My 28,
1980, the president of the UFWfurther extended by six nonths the period
during whi ch such trial could be conducted. On or about Septenber 22, 1980,
the UFWserved Ms. Navarro wth a notice of tria date and a charge all egi ng
that she had violated the UFWs constitution by crossing the UFWpi cket |ine
to work at Gowers Exchange during the strike. M. Navarro's accuser, M.
Abel Luna, was aware before Gctober 1979 that Ms. Navarro was crossing the UFW
picket line to work at G owers Exchange. O Cctober 1, 1980, the UFWs
G owers Exchange ranch community held the trial of Ms. Navarro which she did

not attend, found that Ms. Navarro had crossed the picket |ine as charged, and

§/Article XMI11l, of the UAWQonstitution sets forth the Uhion's procudures
for disciplining nenbers. Section 8 of the article provides: "Al the tine
periods stated in this article nay be extended by the President where, in his
judgnent, justice wll be served by such an extension."
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deci ded to suspend her UPWnenbership for two years.

n or about Crtober 4, 1980, the UWFWserved Ms. Navarro with the
Notice of Trial Decision and Notice of Appeal. O Novenber 24, 1980, she
appeal ed the UFWranch community's decision to the UFWs National Executive
Boar d (I\EB).fV n Novenber 26, 1980, G owers Exchange inforned Ms. Navarro by
letter that the UFWhad notified it that she had been suspended from
nenbership for two years. Pursuant to the collective bargai ni ng agreenent
bet ween the UFWand G owers Exchange, G owers Exchange suspended Ms. Navarro
fromenpl oynent for two years.

(n Decenber 11, 1980, the WFWinforned Ms. Navarro by letter that
her appeal to the NEB was not accepted because it was untinely. M. Navarro
did not file an appeal wth the Public Review Board (PRB) or to the UFWs
convent i on. S She filed an unfair |abor practice charge agai nst the UFW

alleging that it had
FITEEEErrrrrrrd

[EEEEEErrrrirr

‘—VWth respect to appeals to the NBB, Article XX Section |I(b)
of the UFWQonstitution provides:

Such witten appeal nust be nailed to the Secretary- Treasurer
wthin 15 days of the date of the trial. The 15-day tine
limt provided in this Section for filing appeals fromthe
decisions of trial courts nay be extended at the discretion
of the National Executive Board, for a period not to exceed
30 days, when the Board determnes that such extension woul d
serve the interests of justice.

§/Article XX of the UFWonstitution permts an appeal froma decision of
the NEBto either the PRB or to the next national convention follow ng the
decision of the NEB. Whlike an appeal to the NEB, an appeal to the PRB or the
convention does not stay enforcenent of a disciplinary penalty upheld by the
NEB.
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viol ated section 1154(b) and (a)(1) of the Act;§/ the charge was served on the
UFWby nai | on January 14, 1981, and filed by Ms. Navarro on January 16, 1981.
Ms. Navarro challenges the fairness and the legality of the Uhion's
di sciplinary proceedings agai nst her for crossing its picket |ine and resum ng
enpl oynent with G owers Exchange during the strike. She argues that by
failing to bring charges against her until alnost a year after her all eged
violation of Article XMII, Section 1(dd) of the UFWs (bnstitution,z/ the
Lhion violated Article XM 11, Section 4 of that Gonstituti on§/ and deprived her
of a reasonabl e opportunity to prepare a defense to the accusati on on whi ch
she was to be tried. M. Navarro contends that the Union's subsequent
suspensi on of her nenbership and its request to G owers Exchange to suspend or
termnate her enpl oynent, pursuant to the union security provisions of its

col | ective bargai ning agreenent wth the UFW constituted a viol ati on of

o Section 1154(b) provides that it shall be an unfair |abor practice for a
| abor organi zati on:

To cause or attenpt to cause an agricul tural enpl oyer to
discrimnate agai nst an enpl oyee in violation of subdivision (c)
of Section 1153, or to discrimnate agai nst an enpl oyee wth
respect to whom nenbershi p in such organi zati on has been deni ed
or termnated for reasons other than failure to satisfy the
nenber - shop requi renents specified in subdivision (¢) of Section
1153.

z/Article XMl Section 1(dd) of the UFWQonstitution provides that any
nenber nay prefer charges agai nst another nenber for "working w thout Union
aut hori zation during the period of an approved strike for a ranch which is
bei ng struck by the Union."

§/Article XM, Section 4 of the UFWonstitution provides, in pertinent
part: "Charges nust be preferred wthin 60 days of the tine the accuser
becones aware of the alleged offense ...."
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Labor Code section 1154(b) and (a)(1) of the Act.
Exhaustion of Internal Uhion Renedi es
In UFAWSun Harvest and Mann Packi ng Gonpany (Dec. 30,
1982) 8 ALRB Nb. 103, &l we stated that we would | ook to the factors
indicated in Qayton v. Autonobile Wrkers (1981) 451 US 679 in cases in

whi ch any person all eges that a | abor organi zation has conmtted an unfair
| abor practice under the Act by restraining or coercing, or by discrimnating
agai nst, an agricultural enployee. That is, an aggrieved enpl oyee wi | |
ordinarily be required to exhaust union renedial procedures unless: (1) union
officials are so hostile to the enpl oyee that he/ she coul d not hope to obtain
a fair hearing on his/her claim (2) the internal procedure woul d be
I nadequate to provide the relief sought by the enpl oyee; or (3) exhaustion of
I nternal procedures woul d unreasonably del ay resol uti on of the enpl oyee's
claim

In appl ying section 101(a) of the Labor Managenent Reporting and

O scl osure Act,@/ whi ch concerns di sput es bet ween

&l In confornmance wth his dissenting opinion in UFWSun Harvest

and Mann Packi ng Gonpany (Dec. 30 , 1982) 8 ALRB Nb. 103, Menber McCarthy

woul d find that the disciplinary proceed ng agai nst the Charging Party was
void ab initio because it sought to enforce an unreasonabl e termor condition
of union nenbership in violation of Labor Gode section 1153(c). He woul d

ot herw se concur in the nmgority's conclusion that procedural deficiencies
rendered the proceeding invalid. The renedy ordered in this case woul d be the
sane under Menber MCarthy' s anal ysi s.

o Section 101(a)(4) of the LMRDA provides:

Protection of the Rght to Sue. No labor organization shall [imt
the right of any nenber thereof to institute an action in any court,
or in a proceed ng before any admni strative agency, irrespective of
whet her or not the

[fn. 10 cont. on p. 7]
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uni ons and uni on nenbers, the federal courts have in certain extrene cases

wai ved the requi renent of exhaustion of internal union renedies, even though

none of the dayton factors was presented. The rational e for such a waiver is

that a serious violation of a fundanental right rendered uni on procedures

voi d:

Section 101(a)(4) expressly incorporates the common | aw principl e
that a dispute between a union or other private association and one
of its nenbers should in general first be submtted to the
association's own tribunals. But neither at common | aw nor under 8
101 is this principle absolute, Destroy v. Anerican Quild of Variety
Artists, 286 F.2d 75, 47 LRRM 2452 (2 dr.), cert, denied, 366 U S
929, 48 LRRM 2205 (1961), and included anong the traditional
exceptions is the situation in which the action conpl ained of is
"void." Shapiro v. Ghlman, 244 App.Ov. 238, 278 NY. Supp. 785
(1935); Summers, Legal Limtations on Lhion Dscipline, 64 Harv. L.
Rev. 1049, 1089 (1951).

Voidness is an elastic concept. Because it is tied upwth the nerits
of the claim its indiscrimnate application coul d reduce the
exhaustion requirenent to the tautol ogy that a plaintiff can find
present relief inthe courts only if his claimhas legal nerit. see
Summers, op. cit. supra, at 1091. That this is a danger, however, does
not nean that it is aninevitable result of applying the exception.
Wien conceded or easily determned facts show a serious viol ation of
the plaintiff's rights, the reasons for requiring exhaustion are
absent: the coomtnent of judicial

[fn.

10 cont. ]

| abor organi zation or its officers are naned as defendants or respondents
in such action or proceeding, or the right of any nenber of a | abor
organi zation to appear as a wtness in any judicial, admnistrative, or

| egi sl ative proceeding, or to petition any |l egislature or to communicate
wth any legislator: Provided, That any such nenber nay be required to
exhaust reasonabl e heari ng procedures (but not to exceed a four-nonth

| apse of tinme) wthin such organi zation, before instituting | egal or
admni strative proceedi hgs agai nst such organi zations or any offi cer
thereof: And provided further, That no interested enpl oyer or enpl oyer
association shall directly or indirectly finance, encourage, or
participate in, except as a party, any such action, proceedi ng,

appear ance, or petition.
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resources is not great; the risk of msconstrui ng procedures

unfamliar to the court is slight; a sufficient renedy given by

the union tribunal woul d have to approxi mate that offered by the

court. Wiere, as in this case, conceded facts show a serious

violation of a fundanental right, we hold that plaintiffs need

not exhaust their union remed es. (Lubutti v. DBrizzi (2nd Ar.

1964) 337 F.2d 216, 219 [57 LRRM 2307].)
As fully set forth below we find that the facts as presented in the parties'
stipul ati on show a serious violation of M. Navarro's right to due process in
the disciplinary proceedi ngs agai nst her. Accordingly, we hold that her
failure to exhaust the internal renedies provided by the UFWQonstitution does
not warrant our deferring consideration of the issues raised by the conpl ai nt

and answer inthis natter.

The Denial of Due Process to Ms. Navarro

Article X\M11, section 4, of the UPWQonstitution requires that
a charge accusing a nenber of violating the union constitution "nust be
preferred wthin 60 days of the tine the accuser becones aware of the
al | eged of fense or of fenses. "

Ms. Navarro's accuser, M. Abel Luna, becane aware before Qct ober
1979, that Ms. Navarro was working at Gower's Exchange despite the strike and
the picket line; but the UFWdid not serve the charges and notice of trial
date on Ms. Navarro until Septenber 22, 1980, nearly one year later, and did
not conduct the trial until Cctober 1, 1980. Respondent UFWargues that it
conplied wth the Gonstitution, citing the two occasi ons on whi ch UFW
Presi dent Chavez extended the tine within which trials of alleged
strikebreakers at G owers Exchange coul d be hel d.

Aticle X\M11, section 8 of the UPWonstitution states

8 ALRB Nb. 104 8.



that all of the tine periods contained in Article XM 11 nay be extended by the
president. However, Article XM refers to tw different tine periods: one
for preferring the charge, wthin 60 days after the accuser becones aware of
the offense (section 4), and another for setting the tine of the trial
(section 6). There is no evidence that M. Chavez ever extended the tine for
preferring charges, only that he tw ce extended the tine for hol ding the
trials. Under the UFWQonstitution, when M. Chavez first extended the tine
for holding trials of strikebreakers on February 28, 1980, that action coul d
affect only nenbers agai nst whom charges had al ready been preferred wthin the
requi red 60-day period. Therefore, as no charges had yet been preferred
against Ms. Navarro, the extension could not apply to her.

A second argunent by the UFWarises froma statenent by Uhion
President Chavez in a declaration nade part of the record herein together wth
the stipulation of facts. M. Chavez states, "I have historically interpreted
that the tine requirenents for filing these types of charges commence at the
concl usion of the strike."

Even assuming for the sake of argunent that M. Chavez
"interpretation" serves as an inplicit "extension" of the sort allowed by
Article XM 11, section 8 of the Gonstitution, the UFWs argurent still fails.
The strike at Gower's Exchange ended on Decenber 21, 1979. The tine limt
for filing the charge woul d have begun on Decenber 22, 1979, and expired 60
days later on February 21, 1980. As no charge was preferred agai nst M.

Navarro wthin that period, the constitutional tine |[imtation took effect
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and barred | ater charges. The first explicit extension granted by M. Chavez
was on February 28, 1980, seven days after expiration of the first putative
extension. Therefore, the charge that was preferred agai nst Ms. Navarro on
Sept enber 22, 1980, sinply did not conport with the tine limtations provided
in Article XM11, section 4 of the UFWs Gonstitution. QGonsequently, we find
that the proceedi ngs agai nst Ms. Navarro were void. Therefore, the UFWs
suspensi on of her union nenbership and its request to G owers Exchange t hat
Ms. Navarro be discharged or suspended fromits work force constituted a
viol ation of section 1154(b) and (a)(1) of the Act.

VW also reject the Lhion's argunent that its delay in bringing
char ges shoul d be overl| ooked because it did not prejudice Ms. Navarro, in that
It enabl ed her to remain enpl oyed | onger than woul d have been the case if
char ges had been brought and proceedi ngs conducted sooner. This result was
certainly not intended by the Uhion, and, even if it were, it could still
hardly be said to outweigh the difficulty such a delay was |ikely to have
caused Ms. Navarro in preparing her defense, due to the dimmng of nenory, the
di spersion of wtnesses and the | oss or destruction of other kinds of
evi dence, which are all but inevitable when such a long period el apses between
an occurrence and notice of an accusati on based upon it.

As we find that the procedural deficiency of the UPWs proceedi ngs
agai nst her relieved Ms. Navarro of the requirenent that she pursue internal
uni on renedi es as a precondition to our consideration of her charge, we do not

reach issues arising from
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her failure to appeal to the PRB or fromher appeal to the NEB whi ch was
rejected as untinely. VW note, however, that questions of elenentary fairness
are suggested by the disparity between, on the one hand, the generous
extensions of tine [imts the Lhion was willing to grant itself in bringing
Ms. Navarro to trial and, on the other hand, its strict literal enforcenent of
the tine imt for her appeal .
The Renedy

V¢ shal | order the UPWto nmake Ms. Navarro whol e for all wage
| osses and ot her economc | osses she has suffered as a result of the Uhion's
unfair |abor practice. W shall also order the UPWto reinstate Ms. Navarro to
nenbership in good standing i medi ately, and to post and nail notices to
enpl oyees |likely to have known of the suspension of Ms. Navarro's uni on
nenber ship and/ or the termnation of her enpl oynent.

RER

By authority of Labor Code section 1160.3, the Agricul tural
Labor Rel ations Board (Board) hereby orders that Respondent Uhited Farm
VWrkers of Anerica, AFL-A O (URY, its officers, agents, successors, and
assi gns, shall:

1. Gease and desist from

(a) Causing or attenpting to cause G owers Exchange, Inc., or

its legal successor(s) or any other agricultural enployer to discrimnate
agai nst any agricultura enployee in violation of section 1153 (c¢) and (a) of
the Agricultural Labor Relations Act (Act), or discrimnate agai nst any such
enpl oyee wth respect to whomnenbership in the UFWhas been suspended,

termnated, or

11.



deni ed wthout the due process rights guaranteed by section 1153(c) of the
Act .

(b) In any like or related nmanner restraining, or coercing
any agricultural enployee in the exercise of the rights guaranteed by
section 1152 of the Act.

2. Take the follow ng affirmative acti ons whi ch are deened
necessary to effectuate the policies of the Act:

(a) Imediately restore Maria GQuadal upe Navarro to nenber ship
in good standing in the UFWretroactive to ctober 1, 1980, w thout prejudice
to her nenbership rights or privileges as though they had not been suspended
on that date.

(b) Irmediately notify Gowers Exchange, Inc. or its |egal
successor(s) that Maria Navarro is a nenber in good standing and is to be
deened as such retroactive to Qctober 1, 1980, and that the UFWrequests her
reinstatenent to her forner job or substantially equival ent enpl oynent w t hout
prejudice to her seniority and other rights or privileges of enpl oynent as
t hough she had not been termnated on Novenber 16, 1980.

(c) Nake whole Maria Navarro for all | osses of pay and ot her
economi ¢ | osses she has suffered as a result of Respondent UPWs discrimnation
agai nst her, such anounts to be conputed in accordance w th establi shed Board
precedents, plus interest thereon, conputed i n accordance wth our Decision

and Qder in Lu-Ete Farns, Inc. (Aug. 18, 1982) 8 ALRB No. 55.

(d) Wth the cooperation of Gowers Exchange, Inc., or its
| egal successor(s) and upon request, nake available to this Board and its

agents, for examnation, photocopying, and ot herw se
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copying, all payroll records, social security paynent records, tine cards,
personnel records and reports, and all records rel evant and necessary to a
determnation, by the Regional Drector, of the backpay period and the
anounts of backpay due under the terns of this Qder.

(e) Imediately notify Maria Navarro, by nail
addressed to her last known address, of her retroactive restoration to UFW
nenber ship i n good standi ng as provi ded i n paragraph 2(a) above, and of the
UFWs request for her full reinstatement as communi cated to G owers Exchange,
Inc., or its legal successor(s), pursuant to paragraph 2(b) above.

(f) Sgnthe Notice to Agricultural Enpl oyees
attached hereto and, after its translation by a Board agent into all
appropri ate | anguages, reproduce sufficient copies in each | anguage for the
pur poses set forth herei nafter.

(g Ml copies of the attached Notice in all
appropriate | anguages, wthin 30 days after the date of issuance of this
Qder, to all agricultural enpl oyees enpl oyed by G owers Exchange, Inc., or
its legal successor(s) at any tine during the period fromQtober 1, 1980,
until the date on which the said Notice is nailed;, the UFWshal | seek the
cooperation of Gowers Exchange or its | egal successor(s) in obtaining the
nanes and addresses of the enpl oyees to whomsaid Notice shall be mail ad.

(h) Post copies of the attached Notice in all
appropriate | anguages, in conspicuous places at all its offices and uni on
hal | s throughout the SSate of CGalifornia for 60 days, the tine(s) and pl ace(s)
of posting to be determned by the Regi onal
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Orector, and exercise due care to repl ace any Notice which has been
altered, defaced, covered or renoved.

(i) Wth the consent of G owers Exchange, Inc., or its |egal
successor(s), arrange for a representative of the UPWor a Board agent to
distribute and read the attached Notice, in all appropriate |anguages, to all
its (their) enpl oyees on conpany tine and property, at tine(s) and place(s) to
be determned by the Regional Drector. Follow ng the reading, the Board
agent shall be given the opportunity to answer any questions the enpl oyees nay
have concerning the Notice and/or their rights under the Act. The UFWshal |
rei nburse Gowers Exchange, Inc., or its legal successor(s), for the
enpl oyees' wages during this readi ng and questi on-and-answer period. The
Regional Drector shall determne a reasonable rate of conpensation to be paid
by the UFWto G owers Exchange, Inc., or its legal successor (s) and rel ayed
by it (thenm) to all nonhourly wage enpl oyees in order to conpensate themfor
tine lost at this reading and during the question-and-answer peri od.

(j) Notify the Regional Drector inwiting, wthin 30 days
after the date of issuance of this Oder, of the steps Respondent has taken to
conply therewth, and continue to report periodically thereafter, at the
Regional Drector's request, until full conpliance is achi eved.

Dated: Decenber 30, 1982
ALFRED H SONG Chai r man
HERBERT A PERRY, Menber
JEROME R WALD E, Menber
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NOT CE TO AGR QLTURAL EMPLOYEES

After investigating charges that were filed in the Salinas Regional fice,
the General Gounsel of the Agricultural Labor Relations Board (Board) issued a
conpl aint which alleged that we, Uhited FarmVrkers of Anerica, AFL-A O
(UAY, had violated the law After a hearing at whi ch each side had an
opportunity to present evidence, the Board found that we did violate the | aw
by suspendi ng t he uni on nenbershi p of Mari a Quadal upe Navarro and causi ng her
di scharge by G owers Exchange, Inc. in Novenber 1980. The Board has told us to
post and publish this Notice. Ve wll do what the Board has ordered us to do.

V¢ al so want to tell you that the Agricultural Labor Relations Act (Act) is a
law that gives you and all other farmworkers in Galifornia these rights:

1. To organi ze your sel ves;

2. To form join, or help unions;

3. Tovotein a secret ballot election to decide whether you want a uni on
to represent you;

4. To bargain wth your enpl oyer about your wages and wor ki ng conditions
through a union chosen by a najority of the enpl oyees and certified
by the Board;

5 To dact together wth other workers to hel p and protect one anot her;
an

6. To decide not to do any of these things.

Because it is true that you have these rights, we promse that:

VEE WLL NOT do anything, in the future, which restrains or coerces you or any
other farmworker to do, or to refrain fromdoing, any of the things |isted
above.

VEE WLL NOT discrimnate agai nst, or suspend or termnate the UFWnenbershi p
of, any agricultural worker in violation of the Act.

VEE WLL NOT cause or attenpt to cause any agricultural enpl oyer to discharge
or otherw se discrimnate agai nst any farmworker wth respect to his or her
enpl oynent .

VEE WLL restore Mria Quadal upe Navarro to nenbership in good standing in
the UFWretroactive to (ctober 4, 1980, w thout prejudice to her
nﬁnbeéshl p rights or privileges as though she had not been suspended on
that date.

VE WLL notify Gowers Exchange, Inc. that Maria Quadal upe Navarro i s a nenber
in good standing retroactive to (ctober 4, 1980, and we w Il request her
reinstatenent to her forner or substantially equival ent job wthout prejudice
to her seniority and other rights or privileges of enpl oynent as though she
had not been termnated i n Novenber 1980.
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VE WLL nake whol e Maria Quadal upe Navarro for all |osses of pay and ot her
econom c | osses she has suffered as a result of the UFWs discrimnation
agai nst her, plus interest.

Dat ed:

WN TED FARM WIRKERS GF AMER CA
AFL-A O

By:

Represent at 1 ve Title

If you have a question about your rights as farmworkers or about this Notice,
you rmay contact any office of the Agricultural Labor Relations Board. (e
office is located at 112 Boronda Road, Salinas, Galifornia, 93907. The

t el ephone nunber is (809) 443-3161.

This is an official Notice of the Agricultural Labor Relations Board, an
agency of the Sate of Galifornia.

DO NOI' ReEMOVE CR MUTI LATE

16.



CASE SUMWRRY
Lhited FarmVWrkers of America, 8 ALRB No. 104
AFL-A O Case Nb. 81-C-1-SAL
(Mari o Guadal upe Navarr o)

BOARD DEQ S ON

Based on a stipulated statenent of facts submtted by the parties, who wai ved
a hearing before an ALQ the Board decided that the Unhited FarmVWrkers of
America, AFL-Q O (URW viol ated section 1154(b) and (a) (1) by suspendi ng the
nenber shi p of Mari a Quadal upe Navarro on the basis of internal disciplinary
proceedi ng i n whi ch she was deni ed the due process guaranteed by section
1153(c) and by then requesting that her enpl oyer, G owers Exchange, Inc.,
pursuant to a good standing provision in its collective bargai ni ng agreenent
wth the UFW termnate Ms. Navarro’ s enpl oynent.

REMEDY

The Board ordered the UFWto reinstate Ms. Navarro to nmenbership in
good standing retroactively, to notify G owers Exchange, Inc. or
its | egal successor(s) of her reinstatenent and request that
Gorwers Exchange, Inc. restore her to her former position or an
equi valent job, with no loss of seniority or other privilleges, and
to make Ms. Navarro whole for econom c | osses she suffered as a
result of the UFWs unfair |abor practice.



	AFL-CIO					                 Case No. 81-CL-1-SAL
	BOARD DECISION

	Based on a stipulated statement of facts submitted by the parties, who waived a hearing before an ALO, the Board decided that the United Farm Workers of America, AFL-CIO (UFW) violated section 1154(b) and (a) (1) by suspending the membership of Maria Gua
	
	REMEDY



